
• 
 .' 

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

E side Sue Grove Road, 1171 feet S 
ell Turkey Point Road * 1)EPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(905 Sue Grove Road) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Mark R. and Atusa Haynes 

Petitioners Case No. 2008-0607-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Mark R. and Atusa 

Haynes for property located at 905 Sue Grove Road. The variance request is from Section 400.3 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow an accessory structure (garage) 

with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet. The subject waterfront property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. The Petitioners 

wish to raze the existing 14 foot x 25 foot garage and replace it with a garage measuring 17 feet x 

25 feet x 23 feet high. The new garage will have a loft area for storage with a roof pitch that 

architecturally conforms with the existing dwelling. The exterior of the pew garage will be 

finished to match that of the dwelling. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning 

dated July 21, 2008 which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. Comments were received from the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review dated July 18, 2008 which indicates that the first floor or basement 

.",,1'1. ti~~~.~ 


»'l~'QlJ~ k.~ 


'~:f1:1' -----.......-+9~-;---



• 

must be at least one foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction, the building should be 

designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and constructed of materials 

resistant to flood damage. Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the Baltimore 

County Building Code which adopts the International Building Code. Comments were received 

from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated July 16, 2008 

which indicates that the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

Regulations. Although the proposed accessory structure is out of the 100 foot buffer, the 
) 

impervious surface area limit of 3,013 square feet cannot be exceeded. , 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on July 20, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners; 

This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 06-0062) in the 

Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation has been issued in 

this matter due to the fact that the building permit for the dwelling is non-compliant with setbacks 

on the permit. 
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It should be noted, for the record, that the fact that a zoning violation is issued is simply 

ignored in this zoning case. This means that the Petitioner cannot use the fact that a structure has 

been built to set a precedent in order to allow it to continue. Nor does the fact that a structure may 

be costly to remove or modify come into consideration of the zoning case. The reason for this is 

that this condition is clearly self-imposed and as such cannot be a basis for the hardship or 

practical difficulty required by Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Conversely, the fact that something 

may have been done which could violate the law is not held against the Petitioner as some sort of 

an additional punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted by the Department of Permits and 

Development Management, which has the authority to impose fines and other penalties for 

violation of law. This is not the province of this office. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 
I 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this 1/-t:IrJday of August, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County , 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow an accessory structure (garage) with a height of23 feet in 

lieu of the permitted 15 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. 	 The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 
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3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

4. 	 The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

5. 	 The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

6. 	 In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance Requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

7. 	 The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be 
followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercial) development. 

8. 	 The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

9. 	 The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, 
or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

10. Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building 
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

11. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

12. The proposed accessory structure is out of the 100 foot buffer and the impervious 
surface area limit of3,013 square feet cannot be exceeded. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

August 11, 2008 

MARK R. AND A TUSA HAYNES 

905 SUE GROVE ROAD 

BALTIMORE MD 21221 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2008-0607-A 
Property: 905 Sue Grove Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Haynes: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

zt:1f~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 

Helene Kehring, Baltimore County Code Enforcement Office, Permits and 

Development Management 


Jefferson Building 1105 WestChesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative Variance 


to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County for the property 
located at 80s SUE. e~OVf:.. "OAO 
which is presently zoned __-=.p=~~\3=-.S~_____-:::--~~___ 

Deed Reference: f6_0~~_ / $1:-~ Tax Account # 1.qf.3_(;g5>4:..G_O_ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

4-00.3 (!!JeZF-.) TO ALLOWNlACCE5S0A,( STRUCTf.JA£ 

(<SNAG€:..) W'ITH A IiE.IGI-tT OF 2'-3 Ft.ET /N UclJ OF THE 

PfiRA1ITie.l:) /S FEE.T .. 


of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising. posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 

by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IMJe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that It we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

/vfAf)K fl;.. HAYN E.:5 
Name - Type or Print 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ~ 

Attornev For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

s."ru~ ~~ .!J05SI./e G"OV£ KOAO 4-10 G,7"3SOS 
Address Telephone No. 

MLf/MORt MO 2/zzl 
City State 

Signature 
Representative to be Contacted: 

CENTRALDRAFTINO 
Name AND DESIGN, INC. 

601 CHARWOOD COURT 
A~DtEWOOD, MD 21040 , 

(4JO)~ 7j~ 81i.J 
Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been fonnally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 
this __ day of , __ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing. advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Case No. z..~ 'DS' - 06~ '7 - I}- Reviewed By ~~ Date ""I ''<JS> 
.&.i&.I,*, ~ __---'-7_~-.;;?.J;..-D_ted Posting Date .....;;;..C_=ff''--_REV 7120107 

~ - $\\'Ob 

~- .- -.~-.--""'-""-~--
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Affidavit III SIII)I)OI-t ofAdIninistl-ative Variailce . 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 905 SUE GRovE; KCJd..Q 
Address 

BALT/MOPte 211 Z / 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

Sf,E ATTACHED 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee ma e required to provide additional information. 

Signature Sj~~ 
ATUSA IIAYNe\) 

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

------- --------------------~~Jr~A~---------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF SAL'f'MOftE to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY. this sS day of U_yI ..2d1l.. before me. a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

/YfMK. llAYN e.-S Nfl) A rLlSA. !...(AYNes 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. ~ 

~~--~~~~--~~~~~--~-------
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires _..l.<Oo:.Jo{.,L.IL=::.!.!I.....I(:.....L=______ 
REV 7124107 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identifiejr me as. suc.h A ant(s).C 



.. 


JUSTIFICATION FOR VARIANCE REQUEST 

WE WISH TO CONSTRUCT A NEW GARAGE WITH A LOFT AREA FOR 

STORAGE ONLY WITH A ROOF PITCH WHICH WILL ARCHITECTURALLY 

CONFORM TO THE EXISTING DWELLING. ACCOMPLISHING THE ABOVE 

WILL REQUIRE THE ADDITIONAL HEIGHT REQUESTED. THE EXTERIOR OF 

THE PROPOSED GARAGE WILL BE FINISHED TO MATCH THAT OF THE 

EXISTING DWELLING 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 

905 SUE GROVE ROAD 


Beginning at a point on the northeast side of Sue Grove Road (30 feet wide), distant 

southeasterly 1690 feet from it's intersection with the center of Turkey Point Road ( 30 feet 

wide),thence(l)N30 04 36 EI23.73feet(2)N30 07 15 EI23.17feet(3)N34 03 25 E 

32.42 feet (4) southeasterly 63 feet, more or less (5) southwesterly 275 feet and (6) northwesterly 

30 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 13,575 square feet or 0.312 acre ofland, more or 

less. 

Being all of Lot 18 and part of Lot 17 as shown on the plat entitled Suegrove recorded among the 

. Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 7 Folio 11. 



8ALTIM6~E,COUNTY,'MARYLAND. 
'OFFICEOFBUDGET~N()FINANCE'" '.,;: 
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- ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRAT'~ VARIANCE INFORMATIO~HEET AND DATES 

Case Numbfr "08 -[c:J lDo 7 I-A __ -90S- .5 LJ EO G--R 0 U e. £f,Address 

Contact Person . J ,1'-1-!'f2:f!.J21 	 Phone Number 410-887-3391 

Filing 	Date Z h/'fJ :?ce, PI"" P'i'~::t~::~ate 7/Z O. Closing Date: f I~I~ ~ 
/' 

.Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
~hrbugh the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1, -POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of thiS form) and the petitIoner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

is again responsible for all associated costs The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the clOSing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: 'The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,oob feet to file 

a formal request for a public hearing, 'Please understand that e.ven if there is no formal 

request for a publIc hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date 


3 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the' zoning or deputy zoning 

commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 

order that the matter be set in for a public hearing, You will receive written notification, 

(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 


4 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by' order of the' zoning or deputy zoning " 
commissioner), notification will be forvvarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location, As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of thiS change and a photograph of the altered 'sign must be forWarded to 
this office, . 

(Detach Along DoMed Line) 

~-~---~~------------------~~---------.-.---~~--.-~--~------.---~-~-~--~-------.---~------------~------~-- .. ----~----~----~~-------~--~------------~~~---- ..--~~--~----------~-~,-------~ 
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Numb~Co8-1 Ob 0:11 -~ Address_---'-,_ce=--D_,-=~~--=S=--='v_·e._....:--=.G-.......:l~~0_\J_'~_~~=-"'_-'-
Petitioner's Name dL~lVt(?~ ... ' l=h:h4 tv'.f! S Telt:phone 4-'t::,-~21- SS"'DS 

Posting Date: 7 (' 2-D / b ~ . Closing Date:' __·_~-..::-/......;'i~lf-O~r____ 
tit ;..J v4 ¥- 11ft 1";,) C£ 

Wr~ng for Sign To Permit. T'D ,,'J LL D vJ t 4 tV ,4 LC CSS D~ sTf? 0LTVJ2-€ 

-l~~~61&-~) W\'I)-}_ * tJu'tt-H\ OF 23 .f:4, -IN L..I~Y. 

--~-,~---------.~------------------------

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

SALTIMORE COUNTY DEP;l,RTMENT OF PERMITS ;l,ND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


http:L-/L-'VL-L.VI
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: O~O 7 
------------~-----------------------

Petitioner: MAftK AND ATUsA. HA. YN£tS 

Address or Location: __ __S1/e_6_~_OV:_~_~_O-<-_. _________
9_o..s __ _0 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: /'AMI< IIAY''IE.\$ 
Address: 'lOS SI./£ <:i!<I:JVi! ~OA.O 

/jALrO MO· Z/Z-Zl
•
i 

Telephone Number: (41()) ~ 27 - J..5a5 ' 

Revised 2120/98 - SCJ 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. DireClOr 
County E~ecufive Deparlmenf of PermilS and 

Developmenl Managemenr 

August 4, 2008 
Mark R. & Atusa Haynes 
905 Sue Grove Rd. 
Baltimore, MD21221 . 

Dear: Mark R. & Atusa Haynes 

RE: Case Number 2008-0607-A, Address: 905 Sue Grove Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONL Y by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 07, 2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very; truly yours, 

Vf, , C'.J tJ.:J-Q9­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Ct.,. Edgewood, MD 21040 

Zoning Review! COlln,y Office Building 
III 'Nest Chesapeake AV(:I111(:. Room 111 ITo\\'son. Marylal1d 21204 ! Phone 41 0-887-J:l91 I Fax 410-887-3048 

w\\'w.hGllilllorccollnlymd.gov . 

http:w\\'w.hGllilllorccollnlymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, ·MAR YLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: July 21,2008 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 8-607 - Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 23 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410­
887-3480. 

Prepared by: -t:--'7""'V'1~POC::---+---R---b't;.,4.<~~+--

AFKJLL: eM 

W:IDEVREv\zAC\8-607.doc 



• 
BALT 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. JOHN J HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

County fice Building, Room 111 July 14,2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West sapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: July 14, 2008 

Item Number: 0582,0594,0595,0596,0597,0598,0599,0601,0602,0605,~ 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to' be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bos Jr. 
re Marshal's Office 

410 887-4880 (C)443-B29-2946 
MS 1102F 

cc: File 

MARYLAND 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 18, 2008 
Department ofPermits.& Development 
Management 

~ 
FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 

Bureau ofDevelopment Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 21,2008 
Item No. 08-0607 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot ab.ove the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

. 	 . 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be lollowed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-0607-07182008 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco - fDI1 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-607-A 
Address 905 Sue Grove Road 

(Haynes Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 14, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
. the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

_._ 	 Development ofthis property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 ofthe 
Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake8ay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Although the proposed accessory structure is out of the 100-foot buffer, impervious 
surface area lititit of 3013 square feet cannot be exceeded. . 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer 	 Date: July 16, 2008 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-607-A.doc 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1523000460 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: HAYNES ATUSA Use: RESIDENTIAL 
HAYNES MARK R Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 905 SUE GROVE RD Deed Reference: 1) /26093/ 549 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-1824 2) 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
905 SUE GROVE RD 

905 SUE GROVE RD 
WATERFRONT SUE GROVE 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
98 15 215 18 3 Plat Ref: 7/ 11 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
2006 3,432 SF 12,052.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 98,510 162,510 

Improvements: 272,690 348,830 
Total: 371,200 511,340 464,626 511,340 

Preferential Land: o o 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: A & M REAL ESTATE LLC Date: 08/24/2007 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /26093/549 Deed2: 

Seller: GOETZ STUART S Date: 08/24/2004 Price: $310,000 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /20588/490 Deed2: 

Seller: GOETZ STUART S Date: 02/19/1997 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /12041/700 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp]ewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountN umber= 1... 8/5/2008 

http://sdatcert3
http:12,052.00
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DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 


ACTIVE VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS 


.•.. 




BA'TIMORE COUNTY MAR YL~D 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: 	 July 15, 200S 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: 	 RickWisnom, Chief 
Division of Code hlspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT:. 	 Item No.: OS-0607-A 
LegalOwnerlPetitioner 	 Haynes, Mark & Atusa 
Contract Purchaser: 	 'N/A 
Property Address: 	 905 Sue Grove Rd. 
Location Description: 	 NE side of Sue Grove Rd, 1690' +1-, 

S from centerline of Turkey Pt. Rd. 

VIIOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No. 06-0062 
Defendants: Haynes, Mark & Atusa 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following per-sones) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME 	 ADDRESS 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

x 1. Complaint letter/memo/emaillfax (if applicable) 
X 2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 
X 3. State Tax Assessment printout . 
D 4. State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
D 5. ­ MVA Registration printout (if applicable) 

6. Deed (if applicable) 
7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
S. Photographs including dates taken 

X 9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
X 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
D 11. Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 
X 12. Final Order of the Code OfficiallHearing Officer (if applicable) 
D 13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
D 14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 

Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/gk 

CC: Code Enforcement Officer 



DATE: 

'- -
TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

B&IMORE COUNTY M-ARY&D-­

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

April 13,2000 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

Rick Wisnom, Chief 

Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 


Item No.: 

Legal Owner/Petitioner: 1'14L ( /1. -+- I'TT'""v.l'4 

Contract Purchaser: 

Property Address: ~oJ'f"Ve: (j-/llr./£ .,It...O 
 _ 
Location Description: ftjolt:'fN:a..rr./'l ~le I F= J'tJe;rr"1vi!!" ;LO, 16'1IJ-;'-- rE'lSl' 

J'~"'R4 ;::::A,""" ,€~7G4.'-i~f!G' @ f::'-rv .... ~Gy J'(JIQ-rA-lD. 

I' - ;p 
n~ YAle:. ­

! _-­
VIIOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No.~(JO"'-O'o'1-11 . JlA i:/4ylllc./' 

Defendants: I"A-It.. K...4 -t- Jf-M.J _ 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the followingperson(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME 	 ADDRESS 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for revie.w by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: ­

~- I'-' . 
~/2. 
0,....-' 3. 
0 4. 
C 5. 
0 6. 
o ­ 7. 

o 8. 

;:::::- 9. 
_ 10. 

~ ............ 11. 

k¥" 12. 
[! 13. 
[ 14. 

Complaint letter/memo/emaillfax (if applicable) 
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 
State Tax Assessment printout 
State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
MVA Registration printout (if applicable) 
Deed (if applicable) 
Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
Photographs including dates taken 
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
Citation and Proof ofService (if applicable) 
Certified Mail Receipt(s) if applicable) 
Final Order ofthe Code OfficiallHearing Officer (if applicable) 
Office of Budget & Finance Billing NoticelProperty.Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 
Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Coriunissioner's order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be tak~n. relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/ 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 

http:ftjolt:'fN:a..rr


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 .' 
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TfMOT:JM. KOTROCO 1~~1fr

DIRECTOR ~~GS ENGINEER 
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INSPECTION RECORD 

(INSPECTOR'S COPy) . 

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTION COMMENTS 

--.--------------­

-- ..------------~--

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES. . 



John L. Schneider, P.E. 
ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANT 

100 North Rolling Road 

Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

(410) 744-1945 

April 21, 2004 

Mr. Mark Haynes 
16071 A E Mullinix Road 
VVoodbine, Md. 21797 

Re: Engineers Certification~footing 
Address: 905 Sue Grove Road 
Pennit #B582800 
Subdivision: Baltimore County 21221 
Inspection Date: 04-21-05 

Gentlemen, 

At your request, I inspected the existing footing at the above location and found· 
. the following: . 

8" thick min. 

24" wide min.for basement and. 18" wide for crawl with 2 #4 bars cont. 

using 3000 psi concrete 

soil bearing capacity approximately 3000psf 

entire footing meets frost protection requirements 

ground rod in place per code requirements 


Based on these facts,and my observations, I am please to certify these footings a,s 

meeting code requirements for use in this type structure. 

If there are any questions or comments on this or other projects please contact my office. 


/r-, in~er.el~,. i~-!/J. Jd'~} 
!

\ . 
7· d

..1V­ (/), 
i4A1IlIl/vLC 

'j I 
V\...J 

76hn 1. Schneider, P .E. 
I . 
! 
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------------------------

August I, 2004 

Re: 	 Mark & Atusa Haynes 
905 Sue Grove Road 
Essex, Maryland 21221 

We, the undersigned have viewed the new plat and the planned renovations regarding the 
above reference property. It is also understood that it will be necessary for Mr. & Mrs. 
Haynes to file for a variance in order for this to be accomplished. By our signatures 
below we are stating we have no objections to either. 

By 

By 

Address: 

y~bJ,J7JA~~ 

~;;;]ANN EllS .. . 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 


. MARYL.A.N~_ ~. J L01 

MY COMMISSION EXPb.L.., I L I 

1\1- I r-M ot"\ 



02/ 
PAGE 02/02f'-'ERR I TT DEVELOPMENT• 15: 113 41£35534315 

"'NOTE: Fence Line Shown Is Based 
Upon Post Locations. No 
Fence Existed At Time Of 
Survey. 

REFERENCE LOT 18 AS SHOWN ON A 
PLAT ENTITLED" SUEGROVE .. DATED 
MAY 24, 1921 AND RECORDED AMONG 
THE LAND RECORDS OF SALTIMORE 
COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK S.M. 7 FOUO '11. 

lHlS IS TO CERTIFY THAT WE HAVe:: LOCATED THE 
IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN ACCORDING TO THE 
REGULATIONS GOVERNING lHE MARYLAND STANDARDS 
OF PRACTICE FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, 
EFFECTIVE DATE MARCH 1. 1995. 

2/17/06 

W. DUVALL 8< ASSOCIATES. INC. 
ENGINEERS. SUlNEYORS • UlNO PLANNERS 

-C;30 EAST ~OPPA ~ 
TOWSO""~ p,AARYLANO 2128& 

(410) 583-961'1 

MAP 98 

PARCEL 215 

DEED REF. 20588/490 

ACCT. # 1523000460 

12949 SQ. FT. 

0.2973 ACRES 


NOTES: 

(D) ACCURACY OF APPARENT SETBACK' DISTANCES 
IS 0.5' +/-. 
(E) lHlS F'ROPERTY DOES LIE WITHIN THE; LIMITS OF 
A FLOOD HAZRO AREA AS DELINEATED ON THE 
MAPS OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE 
PROGRAM. #240010 0445 e 

BOUNDARY SURVEY & 
LOCATION DRAWING OF 

# 905 SUE GROVE ROAD 
15TH 	EJ,E;CTION DISTRICT 8ALTIMORE COUNTY, MD. 

SCALE: 1" 50' JANUARY 18, 2006" 

























UPDATE / MESSAGE FORM 


Date: 

Inspector: __------""'9..:....,....<.;;;.JL=.;i=--"_",_'_____ 

Case #: 

Address: 

7 I .. 


Entered into AS400 1 ,A. 



FOR BALT.!..--lli_.~~-­

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE '" 
E1S Sue Grove Road, 1,771 ft; S 
centerline ofTurkey Point Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER '" 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District '" 
(905 Sue Grove Road) 

Atusa & Mark Haynes 
Petitioners '" 

'" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Atusa and Mark Haynes. The Petitioners are 

requesting variance relief for property located at 905 Sue Grove Road in the eastern area of 

Baltimore County. Variance relief is requested from Section IB02.3C of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to pennit a new dwelling with a side yard setback of 4.5 ft. and 

sum ofside yards of 14.5 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. and 25 ft. respectively. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on November 24, 2004, for 15 days 

prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief In 

addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in ''Theleffersonian'' newspaper on October 

26, 2004 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 

Amended Petition 

The Petitioner noted at the outset of the hearing that the Plat to Accompany indicated that 

i ' 

the sum of the side yard setbacks for the new home was 13 ft. and not 14.5 ft. as originally 

requested. 

Applicable Law 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances. 



---

UPDATE / MESSAGE FORM 

Date: ..J I ,-10 -1 
.. I 7 

Inspector: 6/', r~~.~ 

Case#: . IJ 6- 06 ,~ 

Address: 

Comments: . JLt.-!vl- . /'p()J<-f::7?> !w,.JIi:~. Wt'",( 
. I 7.. .. ., 

At::.. LA-<..£. t ~ ~ E·.... A- F, ~~ i;,j 'tl+,'wf!f C().}t? (Jf= () F 

i ". 

JL/c. #14:£# 

Entered into AS400 



cod~nforcement - Daily worksh~ 
Inspector - KIDD, G. 

Area Case # Location Apt Zip Date Rec Reinsp Dt 

·017 06-0062 905 SUE· GROVE RD 21221 12/16/2005 7/11/2007 

Tax Acct #: 1523000460 

Owner: 

Type Apt 

Problem: PERMIT IS NON-COMPLIANT WITH SET-BACKS ON PERMIT 

Notes: 
06-0062 12/16/05 ISSUED CORR.NOTICE, POSTED SITE, NO ONE AT 
SITE. 1/4/06 ISSUED CIVIL CITAT.ION. MADE 3 'ATTEMPS. NO 

ONE AT SITE, SERVED CERTIFIED MAIL. 1/17/06 RECEIVED 
POSTCARD FROM POST OFFICE WHERE H/O RECEIVED. 1/27/06 
HEARING DATE SCHEDULED FOR FEB. 21, 2006. P/U 3/22/06 G.KIDD 
/NS*** **2/6/06 ON DOCKET FOR 2/21/06 FILE TO G KIDD ' 
/JF**. 02/21/06 BOTH PARTIES WERE P 
RESENT WAITING FOR ORDER. HEAR. ON 02/22/06. P/U 03/13/06. G 
.KIDD/KH.*** , 

**2/22/06 FINAL ORDER SENT TO A & M REAL ESTATE 
LLC, MARK HAYNES FILE TO G KIDD . /JF**. 

**2/27/0 
6 FINAL ORDER RETURNED TO SENDER, TEMP. AWAY. GAVE TO G KI 
DD./JF**. 3/14/06 VARIANCE HAS BEEN APPLIED FOR. #06-427-A 

WAITING FOR A HEARING DATE. P/U 4/19/06 G.KIDD/NS*** 
, 05/02/06 

WAITING FOR FINAL ORDER FROM VARIANCE. P/U 06/07/06. G.KIDD 
/KH.*** 6/8/06 VISITED SITE LEFT MESSAGE TO CALL ABOUT V 
ARIANCE P/U 7/12/06 G.KIDD/JG***08/01/06 WAITING FOR RESULTS 

OF VAR. NO FINAL WILL BE ISSUED. P/U 08/16/06. G.KIDD/KH.** 
* 

****SEE NEXT PAGE**** 



·e 

Case # 06-0062 CONTINUED 

. 10/23/06 NO FINAL WILL BE ISSUED FOR HOUSE UNTIL VAR. IS RES 
'OLVED W/SET-BACKS. P/U 11/14/06. G.KIDD/KH.*** 

$ . 11/15/06 VISITED SITE. NO ONE 
WORKING AT SITE. LEFT MESSAGE TO CALL. P/U 12/6/06 G.KIDD/NS 
*** .12/7/06 NO ONE WORKING AT SITE. LEFT MESSAGE TO CALL 
. NO FINAL WILL BE ISSUED. P/U 12/20/06 G.KIDD/NS*** 

12/21/06 NO CHANGE. P/U 1/24/0 
7 R.MADDOX/NS ·1/25/d7 V 
ISITED SITE. NO ONE WORKING AT SITE. LEFT MESSAGE .TO CALL AB 
OUT SET-BACKS. P/U 2/14/07 G.KIDD/NS**** 3/15/07 OWNER 
CALLED. WILL BE CALLING FOR FINAL. HE SAID HE BOUGHT THE PRO 
PERTY NEXT DOOR AND I WOULD NEED TO SEETHE NECESSARY PAPERS 
. p/U 4/11/07 G.KIDD/NS*** 4/16/07 SPOKE TO OWNER 4/13/07 
IS GETTING VARIANCE RESOLVED FOR FINAL INSPECTION. P/U 4/27/ 
07 G.KIDD/NS*** 4/30/07 SPOKE TO OWNER. WILL B 
E FAXING COPIES OF VARIANCE & SETTLEMENT PAPERS ON PROPERTY. 

NO FINAL WILL BE ISSUED. P/U 6/12/07 G.KIDD/NS*** 
\ 6/14/07 OWNER WILL BE FAXING COPIES OF SETTLEMENT 

PAPERS & VARIANCE ON PROPERTY. NO FINAL ISSUED. P/U 7/11/07 
G.KIDD/NS*** .<--.....--- . j 

I 
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. MOORE, CARNEY, RYAN AND LATTANZI, L.L.C. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
RICHARD E. LATTANZI 

RONALD A. DECKER 

JUDITH L. HARCLERODE 

4111 E. JOPPA ROAD, SUITE 201 

, BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21236 

E. SCOTT MOORE 
(1926·1992) 

(410) 529·4600 PARALEGALSTAF'F' 

LISA M, L EISEMANN FAX (410) 529·6146 
SHARON L, WARDROPE 

radecker@mcrllaw.com SALLY 1. DRIBNACK 
OF COUNSEL 

ROBER1" E, CARNEY, JR. 
KRISTIN H. WILLIAMS 

January 9, 2006 

P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 
Tydings & Rosenberg, LLP 
100 E. Pratt Street, 26th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

RE: 	 Your Clients: Mark and Atusa Haynes 
My Clients: William A. Kilgour, Jr. and Karen H. Diehl 

Dear Mr. Dorsey: . 

Please be advised that I have been retained by William A. Kilgour, Jr. and Karen H. 
Diehl with regard to 905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21221. This property is listed as . 

. owned by A & M Real Estate, LLC; I presume that the LLC is owned by your clients, Mr. and, 
Mrs. Haynes. 

As you know, your client recently has constructed a home on 905 Sue Grove Road 
described as Lot No. 18 as shown on a plat recorded at Liber 7, folio 11. Apparently, the house 
was constructed without the benefit of a boundary survey. 

After my clients provided notice to Mr. Haynes that he had crossed their property line 
with the improvements being constructed on his lot, they had a boundary survey perfonned. 
Brian R. Dietz performed a boundary survey on December 14,2005 which not only identified 
the encroachments, but shows that he was able to find existing boundary markers on both your 
clients' property and my clients' land which confirm the location of the lot line as claimed'by------­
Mr. Kilgour and Ms. DiehL 

Apparently, Mi. Haynes has stated that, even ifhis property line is not where he claims it 
to be, he would assert that he has obtained title by adverse possession. Unfortunately, neither he 
nor is predecessor in title had made any open and notorious use of the property that is now being 
claimed by Mr. Haynes. There was a fence erected by'Mr. Haynes' predecessor in title in the 
mid 1990's, but its location is no longer easily ascertainable because it was removed by your 



P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 

January 9, 2006 

Page 2 


client. Even if the fence can be accurately located, it was in place for approximately 10 years, 
far less than is needed for adverse possession. 

As you probably know, Baltimore CountY has issued a stop work order because of the 
violation of county laws and the order that has been issued granting a variance to permit the 
house to be constructed 4112 feet off the property line. My clients are being kept advised of the 
situation and insist upon strict compliance, and repeat their request that the air conditioning 
compressors be removed from their property. Of course, any damage that has been, or will be 
incurred as a result of the air conditioner compressors being erroneously place will have to be 
repaired by your clients. . 

In the future, please send all correspondence to my attention rather than to Mr. Kilgour or 
Ms. Diehl. 

. Also, please advise your clients that it is a crime to remove surveyor markers, and that 
they should not take them out as you referenced in your letter to Mr. Kilgour. 

Yours truly, 

~~;)~ 
Ronald A. Decker 

RADlcrs 
cc: Mr. William A. Kilgour, Jr. 

Ms. Karen H. Diehl 



1ifMERITAS lAW fiRMS WORLDWIDE 

100 EAST PRATT STREET 
26TH FLOOR 

BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21202 

410,752,9700 
_ FAX 410,727,,)460ATIORNEYS AT LAW 

TOWSON MD OFFICE TYDINGS & ROSENBERG LLP 
410,337,0407 

FAX 410,337,3756 

wwwtydmgs)aw.com 

, PHILLIP CHRISTIAN DORSEY 
410,752.9752 

December 27, 2005 	 pcdorsey@tydings!aw.com 

Via Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested 
Certified No~:702 oslo 0002 4988 2817 

Mr. William A. Kilgour, Jr. 

903 Sue Grove Road 


, . Baltimore, MD 21221' 

Re: 	 905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, MD 21221 
Action to Quiet Title 

Dear Mr. Kilgour: 

The purpose of this letter is to formally respond on behalf of my clients, Mark and Atusa 
Haynes, to your December 5, 2005 letter asserting ownership rights to a portion of their property 
located west of the Haynes' residence l and requesting that they take certain steps to modify the 
conditions now existing on this portion of the property. This letter will also serve to clarify any 
confusion you may have regarding the Haynes' intention to preserve their ownership rights to 
this portion of their property. 

Please be advised that although my clients are aware that you claim to rightfully own a 
portion of the property they p,urchased on August 24, 2004, based upon the results of a recent lot 
boundary survey that you commissioned, my clients wholly reject the accuracy of this surv 
and the validity of your claim of ownership based upon its resul 

. In this regard, as my clients possess er proper color of title, 
of their property, they require that you take immediate action to remove 

the stake markers and other obstructions you and your boundary surveyor have recently placed 
on their propelty, as these obstructions are interfering with my clients' rightful use and 
enjoyrrlent of their property. Should you fail to remove these markers by 12:00 p.m. on Friday, 
December 30, 2005, my clients will exercise their legal right to self-help and remove them on 
their own accord. 

I The residence is in the final stages of construction and is currently unoccupied, 

t/4957 1rv.1 

http:pcdorsey@tydings!aw.com
http:wwwtydmgs)aw.com


ATIORNEYS AT LAW 

lYDINGS & ROSENBERG LLP 

Mr. William A. Kilgour, Jr. 

Page 2 

December 27,2005 


In light of the fact that you continue to claim o\\<llership to a portion of my client's property 
without taking any legal action to establish your contention, please be advised that my clients 
intend to file a civil action against you pursuant to Maryland Real Property Article § 14-108, 
quieting title to the portion of their property that you currently contend belongs to you. I further 
reserve the right to pursue any and all legal remedies on behalf of my clients that they may have 
against you as a result of yourwrongful contentions ofownership of the subject portion of their 
property and the resulting damages that they have suffered because of your actions. 

Upon your receipt and review ofthis letter, I request that you please contact me as soon as 
. possible should you wish to resolve this matter in lieu oflitigation. It is my sincere belief that 

avoiding the emotional and financial costs inherent in taking thi~ matter before a court would be 
advantageous to' everyone iiwolved. 

I thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

l~~ft7' 
PCD:fu 

#49571Iv.J 



December 5, 2005 

William A. Kilgour, Jr. 
Karen H. Diehl 
903 Sue Grove Road 
Baltimore, Md 21221 

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Haynes 
905 Sue Grove Road 
Baltimore, Md 21221 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Haynes, 

On Sunday November 20, 2005, when we were discussing your dilemma 
with the property line, we ask you to move you two outside HV AC units 
from our property. Now, two weeks later the units still 'remain on OUT 

property. This is now our second request for those uni ts to be moved. 

If the units are not removed within the next ten days, we will be forced to 
take other action against you. 

Also, please restore our yard on the west side ofyour home to its original 
state with top soil and grass. If the weather does not permit the restoration 
of our land at this time, please do so, as soon as weather permits. 

In the meantime, please put straw down to reduce the amount ofrun-off onto 
our property and ultimately into Sue Creek. 

K~re.n H. Dle~l . ; (-/. .. ;d&'''Jt(a z... . 
WIlham A. KIlgour, Jr. {.j '. 

CERTIFIED MAIL 











Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue .. 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

Baltimore County, Maryland 


In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 06-0062 

A & M Real Estate LLC 905 Sue Grove Road . 
Mark Haynes' 

Respondent 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 

FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 


This matter came before ,the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of 

Permits and Development Management on February 21, 2006 for a hearing on a citation for 

violations under the Baltimore County Building Code, International Residential Code (IRC) 
. .~. 

section 114 for failure to comply wi.th required set back as shown on the permit. 

On January 4, 2006 pursuant to §3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, Code Enforcement 

Officer Grant Kidd issued a citation. The citation was legally served on the Respondent. 

The citation proposed, a civil penalty of $13000.00 (thirteen thousand dollars) be 

assessed: A code enforcement hearihgdate was scheduled for February 21, 2006. 

Mark Haynes, Respondent appeared for the hearing represented by Phillip Christian 


Dorsey, Esquire. 


Karen Diehl, owner of 903 Sue Grove Road and William Kilgore, Jr. appeared as 


complainants]epresented by Ronald A Decker, Esquire. 


Testimony and evidence shows that the subject property was improved by a dilapidated 

shore home on a trapezoidal lot. The respondents endeavored to raze the existing structure . 
and construct a new single familydwelling on the same footprint widthwise while incre'asing the 

size lengthwise. The respondents were required to apply for and obtain a variance to the 

http:13000.00


A & M Real Estate LLC, Mark Haynes 
Case 06-0062 

. Page 2 

setb?ck requirements in DR 3.5 zones. A variance was granted for a 4.5foot setback from the 

side adjacent to 903 Sue Grove Road. The variance cas'e was listed as Case 05-157-A. The 

respondents werethen allowed to apply for a building permit. The building permit. shows a 

setback of 8.5feet. Obviously in error as a variance was issued because the setback was 

believed to be 4.5 feet. As it turns out, the actual setback has been determined to now be 1.5 

feet or 18 inches from' the property line. This setback has been determined via separate 

surveys. The building permit with the erroneous setback of 8.5 feet is now null and void as it 

was issued in error. The variance granted in Case 05-157 -A is also not applicable to the site as 

it allows a setback of 4.5 feet. The respondents are set to resubmit for a variance to the 

setpack requirements. This problem arises from a fence line, now removed, and the 

assumption by the present owners that the fence established the property line. -Hindsight being 

20/20, it is clear that a survey sholJld have been done. Two surveys after the fact have set ' 

forth new dimensions for a deficient setback that must be addressed. A variance was approved 

using inaccurate' information. A building permit was issued using inaq::urate information 

different from the information in the zoning variance. The ca'se is fraUght with problems. The 

respondents will have to meet fire code requirements of one hour fire resistant construction 

when setbacks from property line is less than three feet if 1.5 foot setback is approved by the 

'Zoning Commissioner. 

IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, this 21 st day of February 

2006 a civil penalty is imposed in the amount of $2500.00 (two thousand five hundred dollars). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the amount of $2500.00 shall be suspended on 

condition the respondents apply for relief by filing a petition requesting a variance based on 

information now known and clear to all parties. The petition for variance relief shall be pursued 

with due diligence. The petition shall be requested on or before March 1, 2006. Failure to 

request the variance hearing or failure to follow through in a timely fashion will result in the civil 

penalty being imposed as a lien upon the real property. 



A & M Real Estate LLC, Mark Haynes 
Case 06-0062 
Page 3 

If the Respondent allows the violations to continue without seeking remedy via variance 
< « 

and the Appeals process th~reafter, then the civil penalty imposed < shall be $2500.00 (two 

thousand five hundred dollars), 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the inspector inspect the property to determine 

whether the violation has been corrected. 

The violator is advised that pursuant to §3-6-301(a), Baltimore County Code, an appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals may be 
taken within fifteen (15) days after the date of a final Order. §3-6-302(a)(b)(c)(d) requires the filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for 
appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant is urged to read the requirements for the appeal petition. Security in the amount of the civil 
penalty must be posted with the Director. 
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 
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OWNER 905 SUE GROVE ROAD 
PART OF LOT 17 AND LOT 18 MARK R. AND ATUSA HAYNES 

905 SUE GROVE ROAD SUEGROVE PB 7 F 11 
BALTIMORE, MD. 21221 ELECTION DISTRICT 15C6 
DEED REF. L.26093 F.549 

CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MDPROP. NO. 1523000460 
601 CHARWOOD COURT SCALE: 1 INCH =30 FEET JUNE 23, 2008 . 
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 
(410) 679-8719 
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